

No. 22-601

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER LAKE, CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED,
ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ITC
HOLDINGS CORP.
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JAY RYAN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-7789

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
MATTHEW P. ERICKSON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae ITC Holdings Corp.
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

BRET A. DUBLINSKE
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 E. Grand Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50309-1884
(515) 242-8900

LISA AGRIMONTI
HALEY WALLER PITTS
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

ANDREW M. JAMIESON
Senior Managing Counsel,
Regulatory & Legislative
ITC HOLDINGS CORP.
27175 Energy Way
Novi, MI 48377
(248) 946-3536

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Rights Of First Refusal Serve An Important, Nondiscriminatory Purpose In Promoting A Stable Power Grid And Protecting Consumers.....	5
A. Governments have sharply limited competition in electricity transmission and distribution markets for more than a century because they are natural monopolies.....	5
B. Congress and federal agencies have consistently recognized broad state authority over the siting and construction of electrical transmission lines.....	8
C. Rights of first refusal ensure the solvency of utilities and the stability of the power grid.....	9
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Bad Law And Bad Economics	13
A. The Fifth Circuit’s holding cannot be reconciled with <i>Tracy</i>	14
B. Favoring incumbent utilities does not facially violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	18
C. The remaining authorities relied on by the Fifth Circuit are distinguishable.....	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	22
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	8
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	8
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925)	22
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	18, 22
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	19
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	19
<i>Entergy Tex., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , No. 03-18-00666-CV, 2019 WL 3519051 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 2, 2019, no pet.)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>ERCOT v. Just Energy Tex., L.P. (In re Just Energy Grp., Inc)</i> , 57 F.4th 241 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	2, 4-6, 14-17, 22
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	19
<i>In re Entergy Corp.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 316 (Tex. 2004).....	15
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....	9, 12, 18-20
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	6
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co., 273 U.S. 83 (1927)</i>	8
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	8
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)</i>	21
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan, 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)</i>	20
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)</i>	21, 22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717	17
15 U.S.C. § 717f	8, 17
Iowa Code § 478.16	12
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 460.591-.593	12
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, subd. 2	12
N.D. Cent Code § 49-03-02.2	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028	12
17 Okla. Stat. § 292	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. S.B. 1938, Act of May 7, 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., ch. 44, 2019 Tex. Gen. Laws 90	12
Tex. Util. Code § 11.002	15
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151	9, 10
Tex. Util. Code § 39.001	7
Tex. Util. Code § 39.106	3, 15
 REGULATORY MATERIALS	
<i>Bldg. for the Future Through Elec. Reg'l Transmission Plan. & Cost Allocation & Generator Interconnection</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 26,504 (proposed May 4, 2022) (to be codified at 18 C.F.R. pt. 35).....	10, 13
Edison Electric Institute, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule Regarding Transmission Plan. & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils. (Sept. 29, 2010)	11
<i>Joint Pet. of Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. & Sw. Power Pool, Inc. for Declaratory Order</i> , 341 P.U.R. 4th 195 (Oct. 26, 2017).....	12
<i>Refinements to Horizontal Mkt. Power Analysis for Sellers in Certain Reg'l Transmission Org. & Indep. Sys. Operator Mkts.</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,040 (July 18, 2019).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Transmission Plan. & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (Aug. 11, 2011) (Order 1000)	9-13
<i>Transmission Plan. & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , 139 FERC ¶61,132 (May 17, 2012) (Order 1000-A)	8, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cook, <i>Miso Cancels Hartburg-Sabine Competitive Project</i> , RTO Insider LLC (Aug. 31, 2022).....	7
Limón et al., <i>You might have heard that Texas has its own power grid. Did you know not all parts of the state use it?</i> , Texas Tribune (Feb. 18, 2021)	17
Posner et al., <i>Natural Monopoly</i> , Penn. St. Univ.....	2
S&P Global Market Intelligence, <i>RRA Regulatory Focus: Quarterly Regulatory Evaluations—Energy</i> (Oct. 15, 2022)	3, 4
Tuttle et al., <i>The History and Evolution of the U.S. Electricity Industry</i> (2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Transforming The Nation’s Electricity System: The Second Installment of the Quadrennial Energy Review</i> (2017)	3, 6
